

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 395 EAL 2024 – 396 EAL 2024

BRIAN T. BAXTER and SUSAN T. KINNIRY

Respondents,

v.

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN PARTY
OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Intervenor-Petitioners.

**PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS' ANSWER TO
INTERVENOR-PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF
APPEAL**

Ilana H. Eisenstein (No. 94907)
Brian H. Benjet (No. 205392)
Ben C. Fabens-Lassen (No. 321208)
M. David Josefovits (No. 331294)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215.656.3300

Alison L. Stohr (No. 316483)
Michael Pfautz (No. 325323)
Lydia Furst (No. 307450)
PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
alison.stohr@phila.gov
michael.pfautz@phila.gov
lydia.furst@phila.gov

Counsel for Respondent Philadelphia County Board of Elections

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR PARTIAL ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL..... | 5 |
| I. Prior litigation demonstrates the need for a definitive resolution of the constitutional question..... | 5 |
| II. This appeal is appropriate for addressing the constitutional question. | 8 |
| REASONS FOR PARTIAL DENIAL OF ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL..... | 10 |
| I. There is no need to address Intervenor-Petitioners’ proposed superfluous procedural or jurisdictional questions. | 11 |
| II. The federal constitutional clauses are irrelevant to the present question, while Act 77’s severability provision is not implicated..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Baxter v. Phila. Bd. of Elecs.</i> , Nos. 76 EM 2024 & 77 EM 2024, 2024 WL 4650792 (Pa. Nov. 1, 2024).... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Baxter v. Philadelphia Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1305 C.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4614689 (Pa. Cmwth. Ct. Oct. 30, 2024) | 7 |
| <i>Black Pol. Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , 322 A.3d 221 (Pa. Sept. 4, 2024)..... | 6, 11 |
| <i>Black Pol. Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , No. 283 M.D. 2024, 2024 WL 4002321 (Pa. Cmwth. Aug. 30, 2024)..... | 6, 11 |
| <i>In re Burrell Twp.</i> , 108 A.2d 696 (Pa. 1954)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Canvass of Absentee & Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Ricker</i> , 170 A.3d 494 (Pa. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Gen. Election Nov. 6, 1971</i> , 296 A.2d 782 (Pa. 1972)..... | 12 |
| <i>Genser v. Butler Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 26 WAP 2024, 2024 WL 4553285 (Pa. Oct. 23, 2024)..... | 12 |
| <i>Petition of Jones</i> , 346 A.2d 260 (Pa. 1975)..... | 12 |
| <i>Petition of Kehler</i> , 256 A.2d 623 (Pa. 1969)..... | 12 |
| <i>McCormick v. Chester Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 2024-10291-EL (Chester Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 16, 2024) | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>McCormick v. Monroe Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 00007-cv-2024 (Monroe Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 16, 2024)..... | 12 |
| <i>McCormick v. Philadelphia Bd. Of Elections</i> , No. 2065-November (Phila. Cnty. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 19, 2024); | 12 |
| <i>Appeal of Meell</i> , 174 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1961)..... | 12 |
| <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>New Pa. Project Educ. Fund v. Schmidt</i> , 112 MM 2024, 2024 WL 4410884 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 632 (W.D. Pa. 2023)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Primary Election of Somerset Twp., Wash. Cnty.</i> , 174 A.2d 25 (Pa. 1961)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Reading Sch. Bd. Election</i> , 634 A.2d 170 (Pa. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Recount of Ballots Cast in Gen. Election on Nov. 6, 1973</i> , 325 A.2d 303 (Pa. 1974)..... | 12 |
| <i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Schmidt</i> , 108 MM 2024, 2024 WL 4406909 (Pa. Oct. 5, 2024) | 8 |
| <i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)..... | 7 |
| <i>RNC v. All 67 County Bds. of Elecs.</i> , No. 136 MM 2024 (Pa. Nov. 18, 2024)..... | 7 |
| <i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004)..... | 12 |
| Statutes | |
| 25 P.S. § 3157 | 8, 9, 11, 12 |
| 42 Pa. C.S. § 722(7) | 13 |

Other Authorities

Pa. Const. art. II, § 29
Pa. R.A.P. 53113
Pa. R.A.P. 1114(b)(2).....5
Pa. R.A.P. 1114(b)(4).....5, 11
